## 502182003 01/03/2013

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Donald J. Blessing	12/13/2012

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Blessing & Associates, LLC	
Street Address:	510 Seneca Drive	
City:	Montpelier	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	43543	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7220111

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 5174820887

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 517-377-0852

Email: mmoyne@fraserlawfirm.com

Correspondent Name: Fraser Trebilcock

Address Line 1: 124 West Allegan Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1000

Address Line 4: Lansing, MICHIGAN 48933

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: BLESSING 2

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Mary M. Moyne

Total Attachments: 1 source=Assmt#page1.tif

CH \$40,00

PATENT REEL: 029560 FRAME: 0179

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

WHEREAS, as of the date of this Assignment of Patents, Donald J. Blessing, an individual residing at 510 Seneca Drive, Montpelier, Ohio 43543 (hereinafter Assignor), is the sole owner of and has paid all required maintenance fees for the following United States Letters Patents:

U.S. Patent No. 6,592,348 issued on July 15, 2003 by Stephen D. Johnson titled Lubricant Pump and Method of Producing; and U.S. Patent No. 7,220,111 issued on May 22, 2007 by Stephen D. Johnson titled Hydraulic Pump, (hereinafter collectively the Patents); and

WHEREAS, Blessing & Associates, LLC., an Ohio limited liability corporation having an address of 510 Seneca Drive, Montpelier, Ohio 43543 (hereinafter Assignee) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE in consideration of the sum of ten dollars (\$10) and other good and valuable consideration receipt of which is acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and the inventions therein patented; the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its legal representatives, successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which the Patents are granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

Assignor hereby further sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee all claims and causes of action both at law and in equity for infringement of the Patents, including the right to sue for, and collect damages for, any and all acts of past and future infringement.

Assignor agrees to execute any and all documents which Assignee may reasonably consider necessary to effectuate the terms of this assignment.

Executed this 2 day of December, 2012, at 120 day

Donald J. Bressing

STATE OF OHIO

COUNTY OF Williams) ss.

Before me personally appeared Donald J. Blessing and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed and also represented that he is authorized to execute the same, this \_\_\_\_\_day of December, 2012.

(Notary Public)

Dawn E. VanHorn Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires, 2-22-16

PATENT REEL: 029560 FRAME: 0180

**RECORDED: 01/03/2013**